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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Assessing the quality of written information provision for surgical 
procedures: a case study in oesophagectomy 

AUTHORS Blencowe, Natalie; Strong, Sean; McNair, Angus; Howes, Noah; 
Elliott, Jackie; Avery, Kerry; Blazeby, Jane 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Tierney, Sean 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well designed and conducted study and a nicely written 
paper. It addresses an important issue which is ensuring that 
patients with serious conditions are adequately informed so that they 
choose the most appropriate treatment option for them. There are a 
few issues which the authors might address.  
 
i) The authors have focussed on the content rather than the style 
and standard of English in the information leaflets while citing a 
reference that shows "readability is poor". However, completeness 
often comes at the expense of readability. While the DISCERN 
score helps address this in part, it requires a relatively subjective 
judgement on the part of the reviewer. The authors have placed a 
readability assessment out of scope for the purposes of this review 
but it is unclear why they have chosen to do so. Some, at least, are 
relatively easy to perform and would bring some further objectivity to 
the analysis (1,2)  
 
ii) In the discussion the authors for nationally agreed information 
leaflets. Two of those included in the study broadly fit this description 
(the EIDO and the McMillan) but they have not commented on how 
these performed versus the institutional leaflets. It is, in fact, more 
difficult that it might appear to be to draw up a single definitive 
information leaflet partly due to the combination of clinical 
uncertainty (the absence of RCT data) and the need to tailor the 
information to individual patient circumstances. The authors should 
either specifically cite the scores for those standard leaflets or 
explain why they believe it is inappropriate to do so.  
 
iii) It is now (at least arguably) best practice to quote patients the 
outcomes they might expect in the specific surgical unit they are 
attending. In many cases, these outcomes (and the volumes of 
procedures performed) are now published on the MyNHS website. It 
would appear from the results section that, where outcomes were 
cited, they were from the published literature rather than from the 
individual centre. Given the emphasis on unit-specific data, it would 
be interesting to know whether any of the leaflets had this kind of 
information or directed patients to appropriate online sources.  
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(1) Kincaid J FR, Rogers R, Chisolm B. Derivation of new readability 
formulas (automated readability index, fog count and flesch reading 
ease formula) for navy enlisted personnel. US Naval Air Station 
1975.  
 
(2) Flesh, R. A New Readability Yardstick. Journal of Applied 
Psychology, 32:221-233, 1948   

 

REVIEWER Murdoch, Sarah 
University of Aberdeen, Academic Urology Unit 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Methods  
 
1. Please state clearly that each PIL was assigned a unique 
identifier (e.g. PIL1) to anonymise the information.  
 
2. Clarify how you contacted the clinical nurse specialists and how 
you identified them.  
 
3. State how many hospitals are included in the National audit and 
how many your approached.  
 
4. What was the a priori framework? Is this table 1? If so, I think it 
would be good to c direct the reader to this table.  
 
5. In terms of 'completeness' - how complete did they have to be? 
Did you use a scoring system for this? It would be good to have 
more information about this.  
 
 
Results  
 
1. In your first paragraph, you state that 41 leaflets were obtained 
from 43 hospitals, response rate 95.3%. I assume you mean 41 
hospitals not leaflets as you go on to describe how many PILs you 
obtained and analysed. Please correct this (as per your abstract).  
 
2. You state that 30 PILs were designed by local centres and 10 
were generic information leaflets. You say that this provided 32 
leaflets. Please could you clarify why it is 32 leaflets and not 40? I 
assume it is because some of the generic leaflets were excluded 
due to their content but it would be good to be more transparent 
about this.  
 
3. Are the themes presented hierarchically, under the subheading 
'content analysis'? It would be interesting to know what was the most 
significant theme across PILs.  
 
4. I wonder if you could please provide tables for each theme to 
illustrate how many codes you have for each subtheme. You have 
done this for some of the subthemes e.g. operative and peri-
operative details but not all of them.  
 
5. In reporting how many PILs included certain themes, you jump 
between n, % or n and %. It would be good to keep this consistent - I 
like n and %.  
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6. I don't think that the first quote under c) operative and per-
operative is very descriptive and so I would remove this.  
 
7. Under d) In-hospital complications, it would be good if you listed 
the three sub themes (e.g. anastomotic leak...) before you go on to 
describe them.  
 
8. Do you have any examples/quotes related to the lay description of 
anastomotic leak?  
 
9. Under section e) life after surgery, could you describe what 'role' 
means e.g. is this social, family, and/or occupational role?  
 
Discussion  
 
1. More references are required for the statements that you make for 
example: "nationally agreed standard information sheets...." and 
"clinical decision making for patients...." and "...whereas 
communicating details about prognosis..." and "patients may 
struggle to retain all of what is said...".  
 
2. In terms of shared decision making - you state that little is know 
about whether it is actually implemented. I would argue that there is 
evidence to state that SDM is not yet the norm in clinical practice 
despite its known benefits (see MAKING SHARED  
DECISION-MAKING A REALITY: No decision about me, without me. 
Angela Coulter, Alf Collins, 2011).  
 
3. I would emphasize the point that PILS not only provide patients 
with important and understandable information, but they can also 
inform decision making about treatment.  
 
4. Please add in a separate subheading in your discussion chapter 
(page 17): "Strengths and Limitations".  
 
5. Under strengths and limitations, it would be interesting to note 
anything related to your methodology and/or your quality 
assessment.  
 
6. Please add in another subheading as you discuss your 
suggestions for future work, e.g. implications for research and 
practice, or future work.  
 
7. Under implications, it would be good to discuss how you might 
measure the content of consultations, for example, the COMRADE 
scale (Edwards et al., The development of COMRADE—a patient-
based outcome measure to evaluate the effectiveness of risk 
communication and treatment decision making in consultations, 
Patient Education and Counseling, Volume 50, Issue 3, July 2003, 
Pages 311-322)  
 
8. A final conclusion paragraph is needed.    
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 Comments for the Authors 

 
This is a well designed and conducted study and a nicely written paper. It addresses an important 
issue which is ensuring that patients with serious conditions are adequately informed so that they 
choose the most appropriate treatment option for them. There are a few issues which the authors 
might address. 
 
1. The authors have focussed on the content rather than the style and standard of English in the 
information leaflets while citing a reference that shows "readability is poor". However, completeness 
often comes at the expense of readability. While the DISCERN score helps address this in part, it 
requires a relatively subjective judgement on the part of the reviewer. The authors have placed a 
readability assessment out of scope for the purposes of this review but it is unclear why they have 
chosen to do so. Some, at least, are relatively easy to perform and would bring some further 
objectivity to the analysis. 
 
Reply: We thank the reviewer for this comment and agree that the rationale for omitting readability 
assessments of the included PILs requires clarification.  
  
Revisions: The second half of the ‘strengths and limitations’ paragraph of the Discussion, page 17, 

now reads: 

 

“Finally, provision of written patient information does not guarantee it has been read or understood. It 

is possible that in striving for completeness of information, readability may be compromised. While the 

DISCERN score partly addresses this, it requires a subjective judgement from the reviewer. 

Assessing the readability of PILs has been described in several published studies and found to be 

poor; however, these assessments have limitations. Readability formulae based on word length 

disregard patients' familiarity with the (often complex) vocabulary associated with their illness, thereby 

potentially overestimating the difficulty of the text. Moreover, patients’ ability to comprehend written 

information is influenced by presentation (font size and illustrations) and reader characteristics such 

as motivation and stress. For these reasons, readability assessments were not undertaken within the 

present study.” 

 
2. In the discussion the authors argue for nationally agreed information leaflets. Two of those included 
in the study broadly fit this description (the EIDO and the MacMillan) but they have not commented on 
how these performed versus the institutional leaflets. It is, in fact, more difficult that it might appear to 
be to draw up a single definitive information leaflet partly due to the combination of clinical uncertainty 
(the absence of RCT data) and the need to tailor the information to individual patient circumstances. 
The authors should either specifically cite the scores for those standard leaflets or explain why they 
believe it is inappropriate to do so. 
 
Reply:  We completely agree with the reviewer that compiling a definitive information leaflet is likely to 
be challenging, and have added a sentence to the Discussion to reflect this. The authors decided not 
to indicate the scores for individual leaflets in order to a) retain anonymity and b) avoid overestimating 
or overstating differences between ‘individual’ and ‘generic’ leaflets, given the small numbers 
involved.  
 
Revisions: The end of the first paragraph of the Discussion, page 16, now reads: 
 
“Nationally agreed standard information sheets with information of importance to surgeons and 
patients are recommended, to improve current practice. It is acknowledged, however, that designing a 
definitive information leaflet is likely to be challenging.” 
 
3. It is now (at least arguably) best practice to quote patients the outcomes they might expect in the 
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specific surgical unit they are attending. In many cases, these outcomes (and the volumes of 
procedures performed) are now published on the MyNHS website. It would appear from the results 
section that, where outcomes were cited, they were from the published literature rather than from the 
individual centre. Given the emphasis on unit-specific data, it would be interesting to know whether 
any of the leaflets had this kind of information or directed patients to appropriate online sources. 
 
Reply:  We agree with the reviewer that it would be interesting to discuss this within the paper as the 
information provided about adverse events was particularly variable. Unfortunately, the PILs did not 
consistently state the origin of the numbers/proportions used and we were therefore unable to 
accurately compile this information. We have, however, mentioned this issue within the discussion.    
 
Revisions: The third paragraph of the Discussion, page 16, now includes the following sentences: 
 
“This study has identified variation in the type of written information provided to patients and that this 
is sometimes inconsistent and conflicting. Information about adverse events was particularly 
confusing. It was often unclear whether the risks related to published literature, national audit data, or 
an individual centre or surgeon. Moreover, the reported risk of in-hospital death was as high as 10% 
in some PILs yet others described the risk as “small” and similarly, the chance of anastomotic leak 
was given as “less than 10%” and “small chance” within the same leaflet.” 
 

 

 

 

Reviewer 2 Comments for the Authors 

 

This is an interesting and well written paper. I have listed my suggested minor amendments below. 
 
Methods 
 
1. Please state clearly that each PIL was assigned a unique identifier (e.g. PIL1) to anonymise the 
information. 
 
Reply: We thank the reviewer for highlighting this oversight and have added a sentence to this effect. 
 
Revisions: The following sentence has been added to the first paragraph of the Methods, page 7: 
 
“Each included leaflet was assigned a unique identifier (e.g. PIL1, 2) to anonymise the information.” 
 
2. Clarify how you contacted the clinical nurse specialists and how you identified them. 
 
Reply: We apologise that this was unclear. Nurses were contacted either by telephone or email 
(depending on the availability of these details on hospital websites). 
 
Revisions: The third sentence of the first paragraph of the Methods, page 7, now reads: 
 
“All 43 hospital websites were systematically searched for PILs and clinical nurse specialists 
contacted (by telephone and/or email) to request electronic documents or paper copies by post.” 
 
3. State how many hospitals are included in the National audit and how many were approached. 
 
Reply: We apologise that this information was missing from the Methods section, and have added it 
accordingly.  
 
Revisions: The second and third sentences of the first paragraph of the Methods, page 7, now read: 
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“This report includes all hospitals (n=43) performing this surgery in England and Wales. All 43 hospital 
websites were systematically searched for PILs and clinical nurse specialists contacted (by telephone 
and/or email) to request electronic documents or paper copies by post.” 
 
4. What was the a priori framework? Is this Table 1? If so, I think it would be good to c direct the 
reader to this table. 
 
Reply: Thank you for pointing out this oversight. We agree that the reader should be directed to Table 
1 when the framework is introduced in the Methods section. 
 
Revisions: Sentence 7 of the ‘content analysis’ section of the Methods, page 8, now reads: 
 
“Following agreement of the final framework by the study team, resulting themes and subthemes were 
tabulated and descriptive statistics used to summarise the data (Table 1).” 
 
5. In terms of 'completeness' - how complete did they have to be? Did you use a scoring system for 
this? It would be good to have more information about this. 
 
Reply: We assure the reviewer that extensive searches to identify a scoring system for ‘completeness’ 
were undertaken, with no success. We therefore defined ‘completeness’ as being present when a PIL 
provided any information about all of the subthemes within a theme, regardless of its quality or 
accuracy. We have improved the description of ‘completeness’ to clarify this.   
 
Revision: The eighth sentence of the ‘content analysis’ section of the Methods, page 8, now reads: 
 
“Relative ‘completeness’ was assessed by examining whether each PIL provided any information for 
every theme and subtheme included in the framework, regardless of its perceived quality or 
accuracy.” 
 
Results 
 
1. In your first paragraph, you state that 41 leaflets were obtained from 43 hospitals, response rate 
95.3%. I assume you mean 41 hospitals not leaflets as you go on to describe how many PILs you 
obtained and analysed. Please correct this (as per your abstract). 
 
Reply: We thank the reviewer for this comment and have corrected this mistake.  
 
Revision: The first sentence of the Results, page 9, now reads:  
 
“Amongst 43 hospitals performing oesophagectomy, 41 (95.3%) provided leaflets.” 
 
2. You state that 30 PILs were designed by local centres and 10 were generic information leaflets. 
You say that this provided 32 leaflets. Please could you clarify why it is 32 leaflets and not 40? I 
assume it is because some of the generic leaflets were excluded due to their content but it would be 
good to be more transparent about this. 
 
Reply: We thank the reviewer for pointing out that this sentence requires clarification. Several centres 
used the same generic leaflet, either alone or in combination with one designed for their centre.  
 
Revisions: The second and third sentences of the first paragraph of the Results, page 9, now read: 
 
“Ten centres used a generic written information leaflet (Macmillan ‘understanding cancer of the gullet’ 
(n=6) and EIDO® ‘oesophagectomy’ (n=4)) either alone or in combination with a centre-specific PIL. 
Thirty PILs were designed by individual centres, providing a total of 32 leaflets for analysis.” 
 
3. Are the themes presented hierarchically, under the subheading 'content analysis'? It would be 
interesting to know what was the most significant theme across PILs. 
 
Reply: We thank the reviewer for this point. The themes are presented in chronological order (i.e. pre-
, peri- and post-operatively) rather than hierarchically. As reported in the paper, PILs tended to focus 
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on in-hospital adverse events; however, whether this implies that this theme is more ‘significant’ than 
the others is uncertain. For this reason we decided to report the frequency of occurrence of each 
theme (and subtheme) and limit any further extrapolation that might be based on our personal 
interpretation, rather than the data itself.  
 
4. I wonder if you could please provide tables for each theme to illustrate how many codes you have 
for each subtheme. You have done this for some of the subthemes e.g. operative and peri-operative 
details but not all of them. 
 
Reply: We acknowledge that tables were not provided for every theme. Because some of the themes 
contained fewer subthemes, information was provided within the text of the Results, to provide a 
balance between textual and tabular data.  
 
5. In reporting how many PILs included certain themes, you jump between n, % or n and %.  It would 
be good to keep this consistent -  I like n and %. 
 
Reply: We thank the author for pointing out this inconsistency and have addressed this throughout the 
manuscript.  
 
Revisions: ‘n’ and ‘%’ values have been added throughout the manuscript. 
 
6. I don't think that the first quote under c) operative and per-operative is very descriptive and so I 
would remove this. 
 
Reply: We agree that the first quote is not very descriptive and were using it to highlight the wide 
variation in the amount and depth of information provided by different PILs.  
 
Revisions: We have kept the quote and added information in parentheses to explain its context. The 
first quote under the subheading ‘c) operative and peri-operative details’ in the Results, page 11, now 
reads: 
 

“This operation is called an oesophagectomy.” [PIL 11 – the only information provided about the 

operation] 

 
7. Under d) In-hospital complications, it would be good if you listed the three sub themes (e.g. 
anastomotic leak...) before you go on to describe them. 
 
Reply: We thank the reviewer for highlighting this omission and have now provided this information.  
 
Revisions: The last sentence under the subheading ‘d) in-hospital complications’ in the Results, page 
12, now reads: 
 
“This is described below, using three of the sub-themes (anastomotic leak, inoperability at planned 
surgery, in-hospital mortality) as examples.” 
 
8. Do you have any examples/quotes related to the lay description of anastomotic leak? 
 
Reply: We do have some examples of different descriptions of anastomotic leak and have now added 
these to the relevant section.  
 
Revisions: The beginning of the subsection ‘anastomotic leak’ in the Results, page 12, now reads: 
 
“Of the 28 leaflets mentioning anastomotic leak, 27 described the meaning of this in lay terms. 

Descriptions varied between leaflets: 

“…internal wound leak” [PIL 12] 

“if the joins made during the operation fail to heal” [PIL 9] 
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 “a leak where the tube is joined to your stomach and throat” [PIL 16] 

“a leak where the stomach and gullet are stitched together” [PIL 26] 

“this may happen if the join between the stomach and oesophagus fails to heal, leaving a hole” 

[PIL 2]  

 
9. Under section e) life after surgery, could you describe what 'role' means e.g. is this social, family, 
and/or occupational role? 
 
Reply: The authors thank the reviewer for highlighting the need to clarify this term.  
 
Revisions: A footnote has been added to Table 4, which reads: 
 
“  

* 
encompassing any mention of role function; for example social, family or occupational.”  

 
 
Discussion 
 
1. More references are required for the statements that you make for example: "nationally agreed 
standard information sheets...." and "clinical decision making for patients...." and "...whereas 
communicating details about prognosis..." and "patients may struggle to retain all of what is said...". 
 
Reply: The authors acknowledge that more references are required and have now provided these 
throughout the discussion.  
 
2. In terms of shared decision making - you state that little is known about whether it is actually 
implemented. I would argue that there is evidence to state that SDM is not yet the norm in clinical 
practice despite its known benefits (see MAKING SHARED 
DECISION-MAKING A REALITY: No decision about me, without me. Angela Coulter, Alf Collins, 
2011). 
 
Reply: The authors thank the reviewer for highlighting this reference and have now incorporated it into 
the paper with some amendments to the accompanying text.  
 
Revisions: The third sentence of the second paragraph of the discussion, pages 16-17, now reads: 
 
“Although SDM sounds appealing and its use is supported by international government policies

1-3
, it is 

unlikely that SDM is routinely implemented in everyday surgical practice
28

.” 
 
3. I would emphasize the point that PILs not only provide patients with important and understandable 
information, but they can also inform decision making about treatment. 
 
Reply: We thank the reviewer for this point and have now emphasised this within the discussion.  
 
Revisions: The beginning of the third paragraph of the Discussion, page 16, now reads: 
 
“In addition to providing patients with important and understandable information, PILs may enhance 
shared decision making (SDM), which consists of patients and clinicians engaging in dialogue, using 
best available evidence, to determine preferences and plan treatment

4
.” 

 
4. Please add in a separate subheading in your discussion chapter (page 17): "Strengths and 
Limitations". 
 
Reply: We thank the reviewer for this suggestion and have now labelled this paragraph accordingly.  
 
Revisions: The third paragraph of the Discussion, page 17, is now entitled “Strengths and limitations” 
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5. Under strengths and limitations, it would be interesting to note anything related to your 
methodology and/or your quality assessment. 
 
Reply: The authors acknowledge that a discussion of these aspects of the study are currently missing 
and in line with comments from Reviewer 1, have added information to the relevant paragraph in the 
Discussion.  
 
Revisions: The ‘limitations’ paragraph of the discussion, page 17, now reads: 
 

“This novel study, with excellent response rates, analysed the content and quality of PILs in 

oesophageal cancer surgery. Whether the findings would be similar in other disease sites is 

uncertain. PILs from Scotland and Northern Ireland were not included because the Oesophago-

gastric National Audit does not encompass data from cancer centres in these countries. Additionally, 

verbal communication of information was not assessed and it is therefore possible that ‘missing’ 

written information was discussed during clinical consultations. Moreover, provision of written patient 

information does not guarantee it has been read or understood. It is possible that in striving for 

completeness of information, readability may be compromised. While the DISCERN score partly 

addresses this, it requires a subjective judgement from the reviewer. Assessing the readability of PILs 

has been described in several published studies and found to be poor
33,34

; however, these 

assessments have limitations. Readability formulae based on word length disregard patients' 

familiarity with the (often complex) vocabulary associated with their illness, thereby potentially 

overestimating the difficulty of the text. Moreover, patients’ ability to comprehend written information is 

influenced by presentation (font type, size and/or illustrations) and reader characteristics such as 

motivation and stress. For these reasons, readability assessments were not undertaken within the 

present study.”  

  
6. Please add in another subheading as you discuss your suggestions for future work, e.g. 
implications for research and practice, or future work. 
 
Reply: We thank the reviewer for this suggestion and have now labelled this paragraph accordingly.  
 
Revisions: The fourth paragraph of the Discussion, pages 17-18, is now entitled “Implications for 
research and practice” 
 
7. Under implications, it would be good to discuss how you might measure the content of 
consultations, for example, the COMRADE scale (Edwards et al., The development of COMRADE—a 
patient-based outcome measure to evaluate the effectiveness of risk communication and treatment 
decision making in consultations, Patient Education and Counseling, Volume 50, Issue 3, July 2003, 
Pages 311-322) 
 
Reply: The authors thank the reviewer for highlighting this reference and have included it and 
expanded the discussion accordingly. 
 
Revisions: The end of the ‘Implications for research and practice’ paragraph of the discussion, page 
18, now reads: 
 

“Integration of this information into a standardised national PIL for oesophageal cancer surgery may 

help to ensure that patients receive high quality information prior to surgery, presented in a way that is 

considered to be both acceptable and useful
27

. It will also be necessary to embed similar information 

into consent consultations and subsequently, evaluate their effectiveness using a patient-based 

outcome measure
36

. This should help to revolutionise the process of shared decision making in 

complex areas such as cancer surgery and work to develop, refine and evaluate this process is 

currently ongoing in our institution.”  

 
8. A final conclusion paragraph is needed. 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-008536 on 12 O

ctober 2015. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 
Reply: We thank the reviewer for this comment and agree that an additional paragraph is required.   
 
Revisions: A fifth paragraph has been added to the Discussion, page 19, and reads: 
 
“This study shows that current written information provided for patients by NHS cancer centres 

undertaking oesophagectomy is inconsistent and incomplete. It is recommended that surgeons work 

with patients to agree on standards of information provision of relevance to all stakeholders’ needs 

and that a uniform approach is used nationally. The development of a ‘core information set’ has 

established the broad areas that are considered most important amongst stakeholders; however, the 

details of exactly how to discuss such information remains uncertain. Further work is needed to 

develop optimal methods for surgeons to use data from core information sets in practice. The risk 

data communicated also needs to be informed by high quality evidence from RCTs especially when 

comparative information about alternative treatment approaches is presented, to inform shared 

decision-making.” 

 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Tierney, Sean 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 

 

REVIEWER Murdoch, Sarah 
University of Aberdeen, Academic Urology Unit 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 
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